

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 1079 of 2025

Santhal Paharia Seva Mandal, a non-profit organisation,
having its office at Shahid Ashram Road, Baidyanath,
Deoghar, P.O. & P.S.-Deoghar, District-Deoghar, through
its authorised representative, Mr. Nand Lal Jajware, S/o
Mr. Ramlal Jajware, R/o Ward No. 28, near Old Police
Chouki, Jhousagari Dhanuk Tola, P.O. & P.S.-Deoghar,
District-Deoghar Petitioner

-Versus-

1. State of Jharkhand
2. Mr. Naman Priyesh Lakra, Deputy Commissioner, Deoghar
..... Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Salona Mittal, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shrey Mishra, A.C. to A.G.

Order No.05 **Date: 08.05.2026**

1. The present contempt case has been filed for initiating contempt proceeding against the opposite party No. 2 for his wilful and deliberate disobedience of the order dated 01.10.2024 passed in W.P. (C) No. 5319 of 2024.
2. Mr. Shrey Mishra, learned A.C. to A.G., while referring to the order as contained in Memo No. 552 dated 05.05.2026 passed by the opposite party No. 2 (Annexure-B to the show cause affidavit dated 06.05.2026 filed on behalf of the opposite party No. 2), submits that since the said order has already been passed, the aforesaid order of this Court has been complied.
3. As against this, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner's request for handing over the charge and possession of the properties as well as the other

assets has illegally been rejected by the opposite party No. 2.

4. Be that as it may.
5. Since in compliance of the aforesaid order of this Court, the opposite party No. 2 has already passed an order as contained in memo No. 552 dated 05.05.2026, there is no reason to further proceed in the present matter. The contempt proceeding as against the opposite party No. 2 is hereby dropped.
6. The present contempt case stands disposed of.
7. The petitioner is, however, at liberty to take appropriate recourse as permissible under law against the order as contained in memo No. 552 dated 05.05.2026.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

08.05.2026
Vikas/
Uploaded on 08.05.2026